GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 164
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2™’ AUGUST, 2024

MEDICAL FACILITIES AT AIIMS

*164 DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:
SHRI HARIBHAI PATEL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) the total number of proposed All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) in terms of operational capacity and services to be offered across the country, State-wise and district-wise;

(b) the details about medical facilities/specialties made available at these AIIMS, along with the data on patient inflow and treatment outcomes;

(c) the amount of budget allocated/utilized for the development and modernization of AIIMS during the last three years; and

(d) the details of the impact of AIIMS on improving healthcare accessibility/quality in their respective regions as per the relevant data, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 164 FOR 2" AUGUST, 2024

(a)to(d) The Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) aims at improving the availability of tertiary healthcare facilities and augmenting facilities for quality medical education in the country. Under the Scheme till date establishment of 22 new All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) have been approved. The details of medical facilities available in the AIIMS (State-wise) is placed at Annexure.

Budgetary details for the PMSSY Scheme for the last three years is as under:

Financial Year Budget allocated Eit;‘elnditure
2021-22 9601.31 9601.31
2022-23 8269.56 7744.92
2023-24 8635.00 8036.08

The various AIIMS are undertaking teaching learning and patient care services to the people in the respective areas. During the year 2023-24, 100,51,620 and 5,00,464 patients got treatment in OPD and IPD respectively. As per Evaluation Report prepared by Indian Institute of Public Administration (ITPA) in 2019 in respect of first six AIIMS, the new AIIMS have come as a boon to the respective regions of the country. These AIIMS have not only corrected the regional imbalances in terms of availability and affordability of high quality of super-specialty care but have also been instrumental in providing a high quality of UG/PG medical and nursing education to a large number of students.


The State / Union Territory wise names of AIIMS operational with details about medical facilities/specialties made available

Annexure

S. | AlIMS Name of the | Sanctioned MBBS ursing No. of No. of No. of OPD |No. of
No. State /UT Bed Students (Bsc.) Speciality Super Patient IPD capacity intake tudents Department Speciality [(2023-24) Patient per year |ntake Department (2023-2
per year 4)

1. Bhopal Madhya 960 125 90 18 17| 10,54,66 | 58,76
Pradesh 8 2
2. Bhubaneswa | Odisha 960 125 75 18 17 | 12,08,05| 39,28
r 4 8
3. | Jodhpur Rajasthan 960 125 75 19 13| 8,06,196 | 87,72
7
4. | Patna Bihar 960 125 75 27 14| 9,77,633 | 55,70
6
5. | Raipur Chhattisgar 960 125 75 18 17 | 8,38,873 | 45,85
h 3
6. Rishikesh Uttarakhand 960 125 100 18 18 | 6,82,318 | 63,17
9
7. Raebareli Uttar 610 100 50 25 9| 4,53,584 | 13,05
Pradesh 0
8 Gorakhpur 750 125 60 24 4| 6,21,170 | 13,80
5
9. | Nagpur Maharashtra 960 125 40 27 14 | 5,80,395| 22,86
9
10. | Mangalagiri | Andhra 960 125 50 26 13| 5,12,593 | 14,76
Pradesh 7
11. | Kalyani West Bengal 960 125 60 24 15| 4,04,259 | 100,2
3


12. | Guwahati Assam 750 100 60 25 10 | 2,89,281 | 2,159
13. | Bibinagar Telangana 750 100 30 21 10 | 3,65,395| 7,953
14. | Bathinda Punjab 750 100 60 26 13| 7,48,691 40,44
1

15. | Deoghar Jharkhand 750 125 60 15 71 1,63,086| 1,906
16. | Bilaspur Himachal 750 100 40 21 17 | 1,95,424 | 22,89
Pradesh 9

17. | Rajkot Gujarat 750 50 - 23 1| 1,50,000 77

